

98-1701

Nos. 98-1701 & 98-1706

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 22 1999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
v. *Petitioner,*

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.,*
Respondents.

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INDEPENDENT TANKER OWNERS,
v. *Petitioner,*

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF BELGIUM,
DENMARK, FINLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY, GREECE,
ITALY, JAPAN, THE NETHERLANDS, NORWAY,
PORTUGAL, SPAIN, SWEDEN, AND THE
UNITED KINGDOM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ALEX BLANTON
Counsel of Record
SIDNEY A. WALLACE
LAURIE C. SAHATJIAN
DYER ELLIS & JOSEPH
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 944-3000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNITED STATES IS PARTY TO INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS THAT ESTABLISH UNIFORM STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS RESPECTING SHIPBOARD MEASURES TO PREVENT POLLUTION OF THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT	4
A. SOLAS: The International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, as amended..	8
B. STCW: International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification, and Watch-keeping for Seafarers, 1978, as amended in 1995	9
C. MARPOL: The 1978 Protocol Relating to the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as amended	11
II. THE WASHINGTON STATE REGULATIONS CONFLICT WITH THE INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS AND ENDANGER THE UNIFORMITY AND RECIPROCITY THAT ARE CRITICAL TO ACHIEVING INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ON TANKER SAFETY AND PROTECTION OF THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 24 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	13
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel. Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	4-5
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	17
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	14, 15
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail (Wildenhus' Case)</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	5
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	15
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)..	4, 5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elev. Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..	5
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)....	13
TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Convention on the International Maritime Organi- zation, Mar. 6, 1948, 9 U.S.T. 621, 289 U.N.T.S. 48, as amended	6
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, Nov. 1, 1974, 32 U.S.T. 47, Annex, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-110(E) (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
International Convention on Standards of Train- ing, Certification, and Watchkeeping for Sea- farers, July 7, 1978, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-945E (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol of 1978 Relating to the International Con- vention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, Feb. 17, 1978, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-520(E) (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Resolution 787 of the 19th IMO Assembly, A.787(19), "Procedures for Port State Con- trol"	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	13-14
33 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1911	11
33 U.S.C. § 1904(b)	12
46 U.S.C. § 3303	9
Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-324, 110 Stat. 3927	12
Exec. Order No. 12,234, 3 C.F.R. 277 (1981).....	12
WASH. ADMIN. CODE	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Andrew Pollack, <i>Two Teams, Two Measures Equaled One Lost Spacecraft</i> , N.Y. TIMES, October 1, 1999	16
INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION, IMO: WHAT IT IS, WHAT IT DOES, HOW IT WORKS (1998)	6
INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMIN., U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, U.S. AGGREGATE FOREIGN TRADE DATA, 1988	2
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELA- TIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....	13, 14
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AN AS- SESSMENT OF THE U.S. MARINE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM: A REPORT TO CONGRESS (1999)	16
U.S. MARITIME ADMIN., 1997 ANNUAL REPORT.....	16
